

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Acorn Capital Group, LLC,

Case No. 09-996 (JMR)

Appellant,

vs.

United States Trustee,

Appellee,

Polaroid Corporation, et al.,¹

Debtors-in-Possession.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS

FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
Dennis M. Ryan
Theresa H. Dykoschak
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3901
Telephone: (612) 766-7000
Facsimile: (612) 766-1600
dryan@faegre.com
tdykoschak@faegre.com
*Attorneys for Appellee, The Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors*

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY &
WALKER LLP
Richard A. Chesley
Gregory S. Otsuka
191 North Wacker Drive, 30th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 499-6000
Facsimile: (312) 499-6100
richardchesley@paulhastings.com
gregoryotsuka@paulhastings.com
*Attorneys for Appellee, The Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors*

¹ The Debtors include Polaroid Corporation; Polaroid Holding Company; Polaroid Consumer Electronics, LLC; Polaroid Capital, LLC; Polaroid Latin America I Corporation; Polaroid Asia Pacific LLC; Polaroid International Holding LLC; Polaroid New Bedford Real Estate, LLC; Polaroid Norwood Real Estate, LLC; and Polaroid Waltham Real Estate, LLC. The Debtors' chapter 11 cases are jointly administered in the Bankruptcy Court under Case No. 08-46617 (GFK).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Background.....	1
B. The Asserted Liens.....	2
C. The Adversary Proceeding	4
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Acorn’s Request to Reverse the Sale Order and Reattach Liens, Claims and Interest in Those Assets is Moot	6
B. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Err in Approving The Sale Free and Clear of the Alleged Acorn Liens	8
1. Standard of Review.....	8
2. The Liens Asserted by Acorn are in Bona Fide Dispute and, thus, the Debtors’ Assets Can Properly Be Sold Free and Clear of Those Asserted Liens	8
3. Acorn Can Be Compelled to Accept a Money Satisfaction Under Section 363(f)(5), and thus, the Debtor’s Assets Can Properly be Sold Free and Clear of Acorn’s Asserted Liens.....	11
C. THE SALE OF DEBTORS’ ASSETS FREE AND CLEAR OF ACORN’S ASSERTED LIENS IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 363(F) DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS.....	12
V. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 573 (1985)	8
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor v. Knupfer</i> , 391 B.R. 25 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>In re BDC 56 LLC</i> , 330 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2003)	9, 13
<i>In re Food Barn Stores, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>In re Forbes</i> , 215 B.R. 183 (8th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>In re Gaylord Grain, L.L.C.</i> , 306 B.R. 624 (8th Cir. B.A.P. 2004).....	9
<i>In re Robotics Vision Systems, Inc.</i> , 322 B.R. 502 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2005)	9, 10
<i>In re Rodriquez</i> , 258 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>In re Rounds</i> , 229 B.R. 758 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 1999)	13
<i>In re Trism, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>In re Wintz Cos.</i> , 219 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Moldo v. Clark (In re Clark)</i> , 266 B.R. 163 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2001).....	8
<i>U.S.A. v. Petters et al.</i> , case No. 08-cr-00364 (D. Minn.).....	2, 3

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. 506(a)(1) 11

11 U.S.C. § 363 7

11 U.S.C. § 363(f) 8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(2)..... 5

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(4)..... 5, 9

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(5)..... 1, 11

Section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code 8

Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code 1, 6, 7, 8

Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 9, 10
